
AC2X025-01 

AMENDMENT TO AND TERMINATION OF SUPPORT 
FACILITIES LEASE AGREEMENT 

 
THIS SUPPORT FACILITIES LEASE TERMINATION AGREEMENT (this 

“Termination Agreement”) is made and entered into as of the date stated on the signature page 
by and between THE CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER (“City”) and UNITED 
AIRLINES, INC., a Delaware corporation formerly known as Continental Airlines, Inc. 
(“Airline”). 

 
W I T N E S S E T H :  

 
WHEREAS, City and Airline previously entered into that certain Support Facilities 

Lease Agreement (for Line Maintenance) dated January 8, 1993 (the “Lease”) for the lease and 
use of certain premises and facilities at Denver International Airport (together, the “Leased 
Premises”); and 

WHEREAS, the Airline has requested that the City terminate the Lease effective as of 
May 31, 2014, and the City, desiring use of the Licensed Premises for other tenants, has agreed 
to such  early termination subject to the terms set forth below; 

 
NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements 

herein contained, the City and the Airline do hereby mutually undertake, promise and agree, each 
for itself and its successors, as follows: 

 
1. City and Airline agree that in lieu of the original termination provisions stated in 

Sections 2.01, “TERM OF THE LEASE,” and 2.02, “SURRENDER OF POSSESSION,” of 
the Lease, the Lease shall terminate on May 31, 2014 (the “Termination Date”).  Not later than 
the Termination Date, Airline agrees that it will quit and surrender the Leased Premises.  City 
agrees to accept the Leased Premises upon surrender “AS IS, WHERE IS, WITH ALL 
FAULTS”, except that Airline will (a) surrender the Premises in “broom clean” condition, (b) 
remove (but not replace) the filters in the “paint area” and “clean area” of the facility and drain 
the lined pond located northeast of the facility on or before the Termination Date., and (c) 
complete all the items listed in Denver Fire Department Order to Comply dated February 24, 
2014, attached hereto as Exhibit A, on or about  April 15, 2014. 

 
2. In consideration of the foregoing and for Airline being relieved of further 

obligations under the Lease, Airline shall pay city a lump sum amount of Nine Million Six 
Hundred Ninety Thousand Six Hundred Seventy-Seven Dollars ($9,690,677.00),  which amount 
shall be payable in full within sixty (60) days after this  Termination Agreement is approved by 
the City Council. 

  
3. Subject to Airline satisfying the condition set forth in paragraph 2 above, City and 

Airline hereby release, discharge, and waive any and all claims against each other arising out of or 
in any way connected with the Lease and Airline’s possession of the Leased Premises, except that 
Airline’s obligations under Section 4.01, “INDEMNIFICATION COVENANT,” of the Lease 
shall survive the termination of the Lease as to any environmental remediation required as a result 



AC2X025-01 2 

of the Airline’s use or occupancy of the Leased Premises.  Also, the Airline’s obligations to the 
Auditor of the City or any of the Auditor’s duly authorized representatives as set forth in the 
Lease, shall survive the termination of the Lease. 
 

4. Upon request of either party, the other party will execute and acknowledge any 
additional documents determined by the requesting party to be reasonably necessary in order to 
memorialize the complete surrender of the Leased Premises and the termination of the Lease as 
provided herein. 
 

5. This Termination Agreement is expressly subject to and shall not be or become 
effective or binding on the City until approved by the City Council and fully executed by all 
signatories of the City and County of Denver. 

 
 

 [SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS] 
  

 





 
 

Contract Control Number:

 
 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set their hands and affixed their seals at 
Denver, Colorado as of

SEAL      CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER 
 
 
ATTEST: 
      By______________________________ 
       
___________________________   
 
 
 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM:   REGISTERED AND COUNTERSIGNED: 
 
 
 
 
       By______________________________ 
 
 
By____________________________ 
 
 
 
      By______________________________ 
 














